
REGISTRATION NUMBER

AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER
C4-CVD-19-001-01 8

1. This Agreement is entered into between the Contracting Agency and the Contractor named below:
CONTRACTING AGENCY NAME

California Department of Technology
CONTRACTOR NAME 

T-Mobile USA, Inc.
2. The term of this

Agreement is:
June 6, 2019, or upon approval by CDT-OSTP, whichever is later,
through June 30, 2025, with one (1) two-year option to extend.

3. The maximum amount of this 
Agreement after this Amendment is:

$0.00 
(Zero Dollars and Zero Cents)

4. The parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the amendment. All documents and actions noted 
below are by reference and made part of the Agreement and incorporated herein:

Effective upon CDT-OSTP approval of this Amendment the revisions are as follows:

A. Revise contract documents listed in the attached Attachment No. 1 List of Amended Contract Documents

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.
Department of Technology (CDT), 

Office of Statewide Technology Procurement (OSTP)
Use Only

CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR NAME (If other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.)

  EXEMPT PER:

T-Mobile USA, Inc.
CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING

David Bezzant, Vice President, T-Mobile for Government

ADDRESS
12920 SE 38th Street Bellevue, WA 98006

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CONTRACTING AGENCY NAME

California Department of Technology, Office of Technology Services
CONTRACTING AGENCY AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING

Chaeny Emanavin, Deputy State Chief Technology Officer
CONTRACTING AGENCY ADDRESS

P.O. Box 1810, MS Y-12, Rancho Cordova, CA  95741-1810

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY
OFFICE OF STATEWIDE TECHNOLOGY PROCUREMENT                                                                                                             

STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
TECH 213A (rev. 09/2024) 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY  
AGREEMENT NUMBER: C4-CVD-19-001-01, Amendment 8 
T-Mobile USA, Inc. 

ATTACHMENT 1 – LIST OF AMENDED CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

This Attachment 8 dated 07/10/2024, contains a list of revised contract documents hereby 
incorporated into this Contract.   

 
 

Replaces the Contractor’s Response for the following documents in their entirety:  
1.n Contractor’s amended Response to Subcategory 19.1 Technical SOW (39 pages)  
1.o Contractor’s amended Response to Subcategory 19.2 Technical SOW (75 pages)  
1.r. Contractor’s amended Response to Subcategory 19.1 Catalog A (30 pages) 
1.s. Contractor’s amended Response to Subcategory 19.2 Catalog A (36 pages) 

 

 



Page 1 of 10 
 

 Amendment No. 8 Summary of 
Changes 

C4- CVD-19-001-01 
This Amendment No. 8 (“Amendment”) by and between T-Mobile 

USA, Inc. (“Contractor”) and the State of California (“State”) is effective 
upon execution by the parties (“Effective Date”). 

WHEREAS, Contractor and State entered into the Agreement for 
CALNET Cellular Voice and Data Services (“Agreement”) on June 6, 2019. 

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties, in consideration of the mutual covenants 
contained herein and intending to be legally bound, agree that the 
Agreement is amended as follows: 

Category 19.1 – Cellular Business Services - Statement of 
Work (SOW), Technical Requirements, is hereby amended to 
include the following and is attached:  
 

Page i, Changed Amendment Log to add Amendment 8 content; 

Pages i - 35, Changed Headers with Amendment 8 content;  

Pages ii - iii, Table of Contents repagination;  

Pages 6-11, Table 19.1.2.2.2.a - Voice, Text and Data Service Plans, changes 
made as follows: 

• Item 1 Changed Feature Identifier “ZNATTU12 + Z2GBDATA” to “GCNTTD 
ZNATTU12 + Z2GBDATA”; 

• Item 6, Deleted “Government Unlimited Select”, “•Unlimited Voice, Text, 
and Data Plan”, “GOVSELECT”, “Unlimited talk, text, and data on our 
advanced network with no data overages. • Scam Shield™ app. with 
Scam ID and Scam Block. • Call, text, and use up to 5GB of High Speed 
data in Mexico and Canada at no extra charge. • Unlimited text and 2G 
data roaming in more than 215+ countries and destinations, and 5GB 
high-speed data in select countries. • Unlimited domestic data roaming 
and unlimited video streaming in SD quality • 11GB of High Speed hotspot 
data (with unlimited max 3G hotspot speeds thereafter) • Free texting 
and a free hour of In-Flight Connection-enabled flights, plus 4 full-flight 
streaming sessions per year. • During congestion, a small fraction of 



Page 2 of 10 
 

customers using >100GB/mo. may notice reduced speeds until next bill 
cycle due to data prioritization. Video typically streams on 
smartphone/tablet in SD quality (480p”, “Y”; 

• Added Item 6 “Government Unlimited Advanced”, “Unlimited Voice, Text, 
and Data Plan”, “GOVADVANC”, “• Unlimited talk, text, and data on our 
advanced network with no data overages. • Scam Shield™ app. with 
Scam ID and Scam Block. • Call, text, and use up to 5GB of High Speed 
data in Mexico and Canada at no extra charge. • Unlimited text and 2G 
data roaming in more than 215+ countries and destinations, and 5GB 
high-speed data in select countries. • Unlimited domestic data roaming 
and unlimited video streaming in SD quality• 51GB of High Speed hotspot 
data (with unlimited max 3G hotspot speeds thereafter) • Free texting 
and a free hour of In-Flight Connection-enabled flights, plus 4 full-flight 
streaming sessions per year. • During congestion, a small fraction of 
customers using >100GB/mo. may notice reduced speeds until next bill 
cycle due to data prioritization. Video typically streams on 
smartphone/tablet in SD quality (480p) unless you enable HD Video 
(1080p). “, “Y”;  

• Added Item 7 “Government Unlimited Ultimate”, “Unlimited Voice, Text, 
and Data Plan”, “GOVULTIMT”, “Unlimited talk, text, and premium data on 
our advanced network with no data overages. • Scam Shield™ premium 
app. with Scam ID and Scam Block. • Call, text, and use up to 5GB of High 
Speed data in Mexico and Canada at no extra charge. • Unlimited 
international texting, low-rate calling, and up to 5GB of high-speed data 
in more than 215 countries and destinations, then unlimited data up to 
256kbps speeds. • Unlimited domestic data roaming and unlimited 4K 
UHD when 4K UHD video is enabled. • 101GB of High Speed hotspot data 
(with unlimited max 3G hotspot speeds thereafter) •Unlimited in-flight Wi-Fi 
with streaming and texting where available. •Stream up to 4K UHD video 
on capable device when feature is activated”, “Y”;  

• Added Item 8 “Government Unlimited Edge”, “Unlimited Voice, Text, and 
Data Plan”, “GOVEDGE”,” • Government Unlimited Edge includes 
unlimited talk, text, and premium data on our advanced network and 
201GB of high-speed mobile hotspot data (with unlimited 3G hotspot 
speeds thereafter). • Manage your anti-scam protections with the free 
Scam Shield ™ Premium. •  Identify and help stop likely scammers before 
you ever get the call with Scam ID and Scam Block. • Unlimited talk, text, 
and data in Mexico and Canada with up to 15GB of high-speed data 
(then 2G speeds) at no extra charge. •  Unlimited international texting, 
low-rate calling, and up to 5GB of high-speed data in more than 215 
countries and destinations, then unlimited data up to 256kbps speeds. • 
Domestically, get unlimited data roaming (speeds may vary), and video 
streams at up to 4K UHD when 4K UHD video is enabled. • Unlimited in-
flight Wi-Fi with streaming and texting where available. • Stream up to 4K 



Page 3 of 10 
 

UHD video on capable device when feature is activated, or video 
typically streams on device in SD quality.  • Coverage not available in 
some areas.”, “Y”;  

Pages 12 -15, Table 19.1.2.2.2.b – Unsolicited Voice, Text and Data Service Plan 
Features, changes made as follows: 

• Added Item 3 “Government Unlimited Advanced Data with 50GB 
Hotspot”, “GOVDTA50”, “• Increase Government Unlimited High Speed 
Hotspot data allotment to 50GB”;  

• Added Item 4; “Government Unlimited Advanced Data with 100GB 
Hotspot”, “GOVDTA100”, “• Increase Government Unlimited High Speed 
Hotspot data allotment to 100GB”;  

• Renumbered table to sequential numbering in its entirety; 
 
Page 19, Table 19.1.2.2.3.b – Unsolicited Data Only Service Plan Features, 
changes made as follows 

• Item 6, Changed Feature Name “Public Static IP” to “Public Static IP for 
voice”, Product Identifier “TMOSIPPUB” to “GSIPV4”, Bidder’s description 
“Public Static IP” to “Public Static IP for Voice”; and 

• Item 7, Changed Feature Name “Private Static IP” to “Public Static IP for 
Mobile Internet”, Product Identifier “TMOSIPPRI” “GSIPV4MI”, Bidder’s 
description “Private Static IP” to “Public Static IP for Mobile Internet”. 

Replacement pages are attached hereto for insertion in the Agreement and 
are identified in the Amendment log as “Amendment #8, 07/10/2024”. 

Category 19.1 – Cellular Business Services – Statement of 
Work (SOW), Catalog A, is hereby amended to include the 
following and is attached: 
 

Page i, Changed Amendment Log to add Amendment 8 content; 

Pages i - 27, Changed Headers to Amendment 8 content;  

Pages ii, Table of Contents repagination; 

Pages 2-6, Table 19.1.2.2.2.a - Voice, Text and Data Service Plans, changes 
made as follows: 

• Item 1, Changed Product Identifier from “ZNATTU12 + Z2GBDATA” to 
“GCNTTD ZNATTU12 + Z2GBDATA” 

• Item 6, Deleted “Government Unlimited Select”, “Each”, “GOVSELECT”, 
“Unlimited talk, text, and data on our advanced network with no data 
overages. • Scam Shield™ app. with Scam ID and Scam Block. • Call, 



Page 4 of 10 
 

text, and use up to 5GB of High Speed data in Mexico and Canada at no 
extra charge.• Unlimited text and 2G data roaming in more than 215+ 
countries and destinations, and 5GB high-speed data in select countries. • 
Unlimited domestic data roaming and unlimited video streaming in SD 
quality• 11GB of High Speed hotspot data (with unlimited max 3G hotspot 
speeds thereafter)• Free texting and a free hour of In-Flight Connection-
enabled flights, plus 4 full-flight streaming sessions per year. • During 
congestion, a small fraction of customers using >100GB/mo. may notice 
reduced speeds until next bill cycle due to data prioritization. Video 
typically streams on smartphone/tablet in SD quality (480p)”, “NA”, 
“$24.36”; 

• Added Item 6, “Government Unlimited Advanced”, “Each”, 
“GOVADVANC”, “• Unlimited talk, text, and data on our advanced 
network with no data overages. • Scam Shield™ app. with Scam ID and 
Scam Block. • Call, text, and use up to 5GB of High Speed data in Mexico 
and Canada at no extra charge. • Unlimited text and 2G data roaming in 
more than 215+ countries and destinations, and 5GB high-speed data in 
select countries. • Unlimited domestic data roaming and unlimited video 
streaming in SD quality • 51GB of High Speed hotspot data (with unlimited 
max 3G hotspot speeds thereafter) • Free texting and a free hour of In-
Flight Connection-enabled flights, plus 4 full-flight streaming sessions per 
year.  • During congestion, a small fraction of customers using 
>100GB/mo. may notice reduced speeds until next bill cycle due to data 
prioritization. Video typically streams on smartphone/tablet in SD quality 
(480p) unless you enable HD Video (1080p).”, “N/A”, “$29.40”; 

• Added Item 7, “Government Unlimited Ultimate”, “Each”, “GOVULTIMT”, 
“• Unlimited talk, text, and premium data on our advanced network with 
no data overages. • Scam Shield™ premium app. with Scam ID and 
Scam Block. • Call, text, and use up to 5GB of High Speed data in Mexico 
and Canada at no extra charge. • Unlimited international texting, low-
rate calling, and up to 5GB of high-speed data in more than 215 countries 
and destinations, then unlimited data up to 256kbps speeds. Unlimited 
domestic data roaming and unlimited 4K UHD when 4K UHD video is 
enabled. • 101GB of High Speed hotspot data (with unlimited max 3G 
hotspot speeds thereafter) • Unlimited in-flight Wi-Fi with streaming and 
texting where available. • Stream up to 4K UHD video on capable device 
when feature is activated”, “N/A”, “$38.64”; 

• Added Item 8, “Government Unlimited Edge”, “Each”, “GOVEDGE”, “• 
Government Unlimited Edge includes unlimited talk, text, and premium 
data on our advanced network and 201GB of high-speed mobile hotspot 
data (with unlimited 3G hotspot speeds thereafter).  • Manage your anti-
scam protections with the free Scam Shield ™ Premium. • Identify and 
help stop likely scammers before you ever get the call with Scam ID and 
Scam Block.  • Unlimited talk, text, and data in Mexico and Canada with 



Page 5 of 10 
 

up to 15GB of high-speed data (then 2G speeds) at no extra charge. 
•Unlimited international texting, low-rate calling, and up to 5GB of high-
speed data in more than 215 countries and destinations, then unlimited 
data up to 256kbps speeds.  • Domestically, get unlimited data roaming 
(speeds may vary),and video streams at up to 4K UHD when 4K UHD video 
is enabled.  • Unlimited in-flight Wi-Fi with streaming and texting where 
available. • Stream up to 4K UHD video on capable device when feature 
is activated, or video typically streams on device in SD quality. •Coverage 
not available in some areas.”, “N/A”, “$48.72”;  

Page 8, Table 19.1.2.2.2.b – Unsolicited Voice, Text and Data Service Plans, 
changes made as follows: 

• Added Item 3, “Government Unlimited Advanced Data with 50GB 
Hotspot”, “Each”, “GOVDTA50”, “• Increase Government Unlimited High 
Speed Hotspot data allotment to 50GB”, “N/A”, “$4.20”;  

• Added Item 4, “Government Unlimited Advanced Data with 100GB 
Hotspot”, “Each”, “GOVDTA100”, “Increase Government Unlimited High 
Speed Hotspot data allotment to 100GB”, “N/A”, “$12.60”;   

• Renumbered table to sequential numbering in its entirety; 

Page 15, Table 19.1.2.2.3.b – Data Only Service Plans, changes made as follows: 

• Item 6, Changed Feature Name “Public Static IP” to “Public Static IP for 
Voice”, Product Identifier “TMOSIPPU B” to “GSIPV4”, Restrictions, 
Limitations and Additional Information “Public Static IP” to “Public Static IP 
for Voice”; and,  

• Item 7, Changed Feature Name “Private Static IP” to “Public Static IP for 
Mobile Internet”, Product Identifier “TMOSIPPRI” to “GSIPV4MI”, and 
Restrictions, Limitations and Additional Information “Private Static IP” to 
“Public Static IP for Mobile Internet”. 

Replacement pages are attached hereto for insertion in the Agreement and 
are identified in the Amendment log as “Amendment #8, 07/10/2024”. 

Category 19.2 – FIRST RESPONDER CELLULAR SERVICES - 
Statement of Work (SOW), Technical Requirements, is 
hereby amended to include the following and is attached: 
 

Page i, Changed Amendment Log to add Amendment 8 content; 

Pages i - 70, Changed Headers to add Amendment 8 content;  

Pages ii-iv, Table of Contents repagination; 



Page 6 of 10 
 

Pages 30-33, Table 19.2.3.2.2.a Voice, Text and Data Service Plans changes 
made as follows: 

 

• Deleted Item 7 “Government Unlimited Select”, “Unlimited Voice, Text, 
and Data Plan”, “GOVSELECT”, “• Unlimited talk, text, and data on our 
advanced network with no data overages. • Scam Shield™ app. with 
Scam ID and Scam Block. • Call, text, and use up to 5GB of High Speed 
data in Mexico and Canada at no extra charge.• Unlimited text and 2G 
data roaming in more than 215+ countries and destinations, and 5GB 
high-speed data in select countries. • Unlimited domestic data roaming 
and unlimited video streaming in SD quality• 11GB of High Speed hotspot 
data (with unlimited max 3G hotspot speeds thereafter)• Free texting and 
a free hour of In-Flight Connection-enabled flights, plus 4 full-flight 
streaming sessions per year. • During congestion, a small fraction of 
customers using >100GB/mo. may notice reduced speeds until next bill 
cycle due to data prioritization. Video typically streams on 
smartphone/tablet in SD quality (480p”, “Y”; 

• Added Item 7 “Government Unlimited Advanced”, “Unlimited Voice, Text, 
and Data Plan”, “GOVADVANC”, “• Unlimited talk, text, and data on our 
advanced network with no data overages. • Scam Shield™ app. with 
Scam ID and Scam Block. •Call, text, and use up to 5GB of High Speed 
data in Mexico and Canada at no extra charge. • Unlimited text and 2G 
data roaming in more than 215+ countries and destinations, and 5GB 
high-speed data in select countries. • Unlimited domestic data roaming 
and unlimited video streaming in SD quality • 51GB of High Speed hotspot 
data (with unlimited max 3G hotspot speeds thereafter) • Free texting 
and a free hour of In-Flight Connection-enabled flights, plus 4 full-flight 
streaming sessions per year. • During congestion, a small fraction of 
customers using >100GB/mo. may notice reduced speeds until next bill 
cycle due to data prioritization. Video typically streams on 
smartphone/tablet in SD quality (480p) unless you enable HD Video 
(1080p”, “Y”; 

• Added Item 8 “Government Unlimited Ultimate”, “Unlimited Voice, Text, 
and Data Plan”, “GOVULTIMT”, “ • Unlimited talk, text, and premium data 
on our advanced network with no data overages. • Scam Shield™ 
premium app. with Scam ID and Scam Block. • Call, text, and use up to 
5GB of High Speed data in Mexico and Canada at no extra charge. • 
Unlimited international texting, low-rate calling, and up to 5GB of high-
speed data in more than 215 countries and destinations, then unlimited 
data up to 256kbps speeds. • Unlimited domestic data roaming and 
unlimited 4K UHD when 4K UHD video is enabled. • 101GB of High Speed 
hotspot data (with unlimited max 3G hotspot speeds thereafter) 
•Unlimited in-flight Wi-Fi with streaming and texting where available. 
•Stream up to 4K UHD video on capable device when feature is 



Page 7 of 10 
 

activated”, “Y”;  

• Added Item 9 “Government Unlimited Edge”, “Unlimited Voice, Text, and 
Data Plan”, “GOVEDGE”, “• Government Unlimited Edge includes 
unlimited talk, text, and premium data on our advanced network and 
201GB of high-speed mobile hotspot data (with unlimited 3G hotspot 
speeds thereafter). • Manage your anti-scam protections with the free 
Scam Shield ™ Premium. • Identify and help stop likely scammers before 
you ever get the call with Scam ID and Scam Block. •Unlimited talk, text, 
and data in Mexico and Canada with up to 15GB of high-speed data 
(then 2G speeds) at no extra charge. •Unlimited international texting, low-
rate calling, and up to 5GB of high-speed data in more than 215 countries 
and destinations, then unlimited data up to 256kbps speeds. 
•Domestically, get unlimited data roaming (speeds may vary), and video 
streams at up to 4K UHD when 4K UHD video is enabled. •Unlimited in-
flight Wi-Fi with streaming and texting where available. •Stream up to 4K 
UHD video on capable device when feature is activated, or video 
typically streams on device in SD quality.  •Coverage not available in 
some areas.”, “Y”; 

Pages 34-38, Table 19.2.3.2.2.b Unsolicited Data Only Service Plan Features 
changes made as follows: 

• Added Items 3 “Government Unlimited Advanced Data with 50GB 
Hotspot”, “GOVDTA50”. “Increase Government Unlimited High Speed 
Hotspot data allotment to 50GB”; 

• Added Items 4 “Government Unlimited Advanced Data with 100GB 
Hotspot”, “GOVDTA100”, “Increase Government Unlimited High Speed 
Hotspot data allotment to 100GB”; 

• Added Items 5 “First Responder Gov Unlimited Hotspot Feature”, 
“GVUNDTHS”, “T-Mobile Government Unlimited Data & Hotspot feature 
upgrades the data plan to unlimited high-speed smartphone mobile 
hotspot data.  •First Responder Subsidy plans only are eligible for this data 
feature.”; 

• Renumbered table to sequential numbering in its entirety;  

Page 42, Table 19.2.3.2.3.b Unsolicited Data Only Service Plan Features changes 
made as follows: 

• Item 6 Changed Feature Name “Public Static IP” to “Public Static IP for 
Voice”, Feature ID “4TMOSIPPUB” to “GSIPV4”, Bidder’s Description “Public 
Static IP” to Public Static IP for Voice”; and,  

• Item 7 Changed Feature Name “Private State IP” to “Public Static IP for 
Mobile Internet”, Feature ID “TMOSIPPRI” to “GSIPV4MI”, Bidder’s 
Description “Private Static IP” to “Public Static IP for Mobile Internet”; 



Page 8 of 10 
 

Replacement pages are attached hereto for insertion in the Agreement and 
are identified in the Amendment log as “Amendment #8, 07/10/2024”. 

 

Category 19.2 – FIRST RESPONDERS CELLULAR SERVICES – 
Statement of Work (SOW) – Catalog A, is hereby amended 
to include the following and is attached: 
 

Page ii, Change Amendment Log to add Amendment 8 content;  

Pages i - 33, Changed Headers to Amendment 8 content;  

Pages iii, Table of Contents repagination;  

Pages 5-10, Table 19.2.3.2.2.a Voice, Text and Data Service Plans changes made 
as follows: 

• Item 2 Changed Monthly Recurring Charge “$27.60” to “$25.20”; 

• Deleted Item 7 “Government Unlimited Select”, “Each”, “GOVSELECT”, “• 
Unlimited talk, text, and data on our advanced network with no data 
overages. • Scam Shield™ app. with Scam ID and Scam Block. • Call, 
text, and use up to 5GB of High Speed data in Mexico and Canada at no 
extra charge.• Unlimited text and 2G data roaming in more than 215+ 
countries and destinations, and 5GB high-speed data in select countries. • 
Unlimited domestic data roaming and unlimited video streaming in SD 
quality• 11GB of High Speed hotspot data (with unlimited max 3G hotspot 
speeds thereafter)• Free texting and a free hour of In-Flight Connection-
enabled flights, plus 4 full-flight streaming sessions per year. • During 
congestion, a small fraction of customers using >100GB/mo. may notice 
reduced speeds until next bill cycle due to data prioritization. Video 
typically streams on smartphone/tablet in SD quality (480p”, “N/A”, 
“$24.36”;  

• Added Item 7; “Government Unlimited Advanced”, “Each”, 
“GOVADVANC”, “• Unlimited talk, text, and data on our advanced 
network with no data overages. •  Scam Shield™ app. with Scam ID and 
Scam Block.  Call, text, and use up to 5GB of High Speed data in Mexico 
and Canada at no extra charge.  • Unlimited text and 2G data roaming 
in more than 215+ countries and destinations, and 5GB high-speed data in 
select countries. • Unlimited domestic data roaming and unlimited video 
streaming in SD quality • 51GB of High Speed hotspot data (with unlimited 
max 3G hotspot speeds thereafter) • Free texting and a free hour of In-
Flight Connection-enabled flights, plus 4 full-flight streaming sessions per 
year.  • During congestion, a small fraction of customers using 
>100GB/mo. may notice reduced speeds until next bill cycle due to data 



Page 9 of 10 
 

prioritization. •  Video typically streams on smartphone/tablet in SD quality 
(480p) unless you enable HD Video (1080p”, “N/A”, “$29.40”; 

• Added Item 8; “Government Unlimited Ultimate”, “Each”, “GOVULTIMT”, 
“• Unlimited talk, text, and premium data on our advanced network with 
no data overages. • Scam Shield™ premium app. with Scam ID and 
Scam Block. • Call, text, and use up to 5GB of High Speed data in Mexico 
and Canada at no extra charge. • Unlimited international texting, low-
rate calling, and up to 5GB of high-speed data in more than 215 countries 
and destinations, then unlimited data up to 256kbps speeds. • Unlimited 
domestic data roaming and unlimited 4K UHD when 4K UHD video is 
enabled. •101GB of High Speed hotspot data (with unlimited max 3G 
hotspot speeds thereafter) • Unlimited in-flight Wi-Fi with streaming and 
texting where available. • Stream up to 4K UHD video on capable device 
when feature is activated”, “N/A”, “$38.64”; 

• Added Item 9 “Government Unlimited Edge”, “Each”, “GOVEDGE”, “• 
Government Unlimited Edge includes unlimited talk, text, and premium 
data on our advanced network and 201GB of high-speed mobile hotspot 
data (with unlimited 3G hotspot speeds thereafter). •Manage your anti-
scam protections with the free Scam Shield ™ Premium. • Identify and 
help stop likely scammers before you ever get the call with Scam ID and 
Scam Block. • Unlimited talk, text, and data in Mexico and Canada with 
up to 15GB of high-speed data (then 2G speeds) at no extra charge. 
•Unlimited international texting, low-rate calling, and up to 5GB of high-
speed data in more than 215 countries and destinations, then unlimited 
data up to 256kbps speeds.  • Domestically, get unlimited data roaming 
(speeds may vary),and video streams at up to 4K UHD when 4K UHD video 
is enabled. •Unlimited in-flight Wi-Fi with streaming and texting where 
available. •Stream up to 4K UHD video on capable device when feature 
is activated, or video typically streams on device in SD quality.  
•Coverage not available in some areas”, “N/A”, “$48.72”; 

Pages 12-18, Table 19.2.3.2.2.b Unsolicited Data Only Service Plans changes 
made as follows: 

• Added Item 3 “ Government Unlimited Advanced Data with 50GB 
Hotspot”, “Each”, “GOVDTA50”, “• Increase Government Unlimited High 
Speed Hotspot data allotment to 50GB”, “NA”, “$4.20”; 

• Added Item 4“Government Unlimited Advanced Data with 100GB 
Hotspot”, “Each”, “GOVDTA100”, “• Increase Government Unlimited High 
Speed Hotspot data allotment to 100GB”, “NA”, “$12.60”; 

• Added Item 5; “First Responder Gov Unlimited Hotspot Feature”, “Each”, 
“GVUNDTHS”, “• T-Mobile Government Unlimited Data & Hotspot feature 
upgrades the data plan to unlimited high-speed smartphone mobile 
hotspot data.  • First Responder Subsidy plans only are eligible for this data 
feature.”, “NA”, “$5.00”; 



Page 10 of 10 
 

• Renumbered table to sequential numbering in its entirety; 

Page 22, Table 19.2.3.2.3.b Unsolicited Data Only Service Plan Features changes 
made as follows: 

• Item 6 Change Feature Name “Public Static IP” to “Public Static IP for 
Voice”, Product Identifier “StaticIP Pub” to “GSIPV4”, Restrictions, 
Limitations and Additional Information “Public Static IP” to “Public Static IP 
for Voice”; and, 

• Item 7 Change Feature Name “Private Static IP” to “Public Static IP for 
Mobile Internet”, Product Identifier “StaticIPPri” to “GSIPV4MI”, Restrictions, 
Limitations and Additional Information “Private Static IP” to “Public Static 
IP for Mobile Internet”. 

Replacement pages are attached hereto for insertion in the Agreement and 
are identified in the Amendment log as “Amendment #8, 07/10/2024”. 

Except as modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with their terms. 


	STATE OF CALIFORNIADEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGYOFFICE OF STATEWIDE TECHNOLOGY PROCUREMENT STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENTTECH213A(rev. 09/2024)
	CONTRACTOR
	STATE OF CALIFORNIA
	STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY AGREEMENT NUMBER: C4-CVD-19-001-01, Amendment 8 T-Mobile USA, Inc. ATTACHMENT 1 – LIST OF AMENDED CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
	Amendment No. 8 Summary of Changes
	C4- CVD-19-001-01




